Consolidated Financial Statements of the company have considered the numbers of Standalone Financial 

results of Koderat Investment Limited. As per the opinion of the Management, this subsidiary is not 

material to the group. 

The company had issued 44,12,237 (Forty-Four Lakhs Twelve Thousand Two Hundred and Thirty-Seven) 

fully paid Compulsorily Convertible Debentures ( CCDs) of Rs. 10/- each at a value of Rs.102.50 (Rupees 

One Hundred and Two and Fifty Paisa) each carrying an interest at the rate of 12% per annum, payable 

on a half-yearly basis. The Company allotted 42, 12,237 CCDs in two tranches respectively on December 

28, 2023 and January 01, 2024 with a lock in period of maximum one year.

[...]

The Listing Applications, for the above said allotted shares, 

issued from the NSE on May 12, 2025 and from BSE on May 13, 2025. The Final Trading Approval for the 

above-said shares were issued by NSE and BSE on June 16, 2025. 

The company had issued 2,200,000 (Twenty-Two Lakhs) warrants at a face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten 

only) at avalue of Rs.102.50 (Rupees One Hundred and Two and Fifty Paisa) each, foran aggregate amount 

of Rs. 2,255 Lakhs (Rupees Twenty Two Crore Fifty-Five Lakhs only) on a preferential basis to the 

promoters of the Company on January 01, 2024. 

The said warrants were converted in to 2,200,000 Equity shares within 18 Months of allotment on June